
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 17, 2015

SPECIAL, 8/17/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 17, 2015, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 17, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 17th day of August 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 11:00 a.m. –Discuss pending FY 2016 budget issues and budget calendar.

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS’ COURT–Announcement of an executive (closed) session
pursuant to Texas Government Code Section § 551.0725 for the purpose of receiving information regarding
pending litigation with the County and matters that may require litigation.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for (RFQ 15-020/JW), Real Estate
Brokerage Services for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 11-
030/AW) Term Contract for Correctional Facility (Jefferson County)
Law Enforcement Equipment and Uniforms with Lone Star Uniforms,
Inc. and Texas Code Blue for a fourth additional (1) one year renewal
from September 8, 2015 to September 7, 2016

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
032/JW) Term Contract for Paper Stock and Envelopes for Jefferson
County with Bosworth Papers and Olmsted Kirk Paper Company for
first additional (1) one year renewal from September 7, 2015 to
September 6, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 15-021/JW) with QED Airport and Aviation
Consultants to conduct an Independent Fee Estimate (IFE) for Taxiway
A Design to be performed by Garver, LLC. for a lump sum fee of
$6,880.00. The IFE is reimbursable as part of our next FAA AIP Grant
#31.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 5 for
(IFB 13-022/KJS), Re-bid Drainage District No. 7 of the County of
Jefferson, Texas, Hurricane Ike/Dolly Round 1 Critical Infrastructure
Project Disaster Recovery Division, Drainage District No. 7 Ditch Main
B Diversion (funded by Round 1 TDRA Grant Administered by The
General Land Office of the State of Texas) with MK Constructors for an
increase of 370 square yards of concrete liner, installation of razor wire
and fence extensions to the chain link fence around the gate structure,
installation of two chain link fence overhangs by the gate structure
catwalk, installation of a junction box to the installed electrical rack as
per Entergy requirements; for an increase of $26,203.03, bringing the
total contract amount from $3,131,411.00 up to $3,157,614.03 and from
264 contract working days to 266 contract working days.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 7 for
(IFB 14-018/KJS), Jefferson County New Health Clinic – (TDRA –
Round I Disaster Project Now Funded by GLO) with N & T
Construction for an increase of $1,125.30 for the addition of two exit
lights, bringing the total contract amount from $2,003,475.33 up to
$2,004,600.63. This change order will not increase the number of
contract working days.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 8 for
(IFB 14-018/KJS), Jefferson County New Health Clinic – (TDRA –
Round I Disaster Project Now Funded by GLO) with N &T Construction
for an increase of 30 working days, bringing the total of contract
working days from 342 days up to 372 days. This increase in working
days is due to a delay with obtaining electrical service to the building.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Consider and approve budget amendment - Constable Pct.8 - additional
cost for employee health insurance.

120-3072-425-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $5,023.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $5,023.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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9. Consider and approve budget amendment - General Services - additional
cost for cash match to City of Port Arthur as per interlocal agreement
approved by Commissioners Court on October 27, 2014.

120-1024-419-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $54,858.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $54,858.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road &; Bridge Pct 4 -
additional cost for repairs

114-0405-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $32,000.00

114-0406-431-3015 CEMENT, CONCRETE, ETC. $3,000.00

114-0402-431-1028 LABORERS $35,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Regular County Bills - check #410643 through check #410913.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12.  Consider authorizing the County Judge to enter/terminate a Burn Ban
Order.

Action: TABLED
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13.  Consider and possibly approve receive and file the appointment of
Tolbert Chisum to the Sabine- Neches Navigation District effective
August 17, 2015 to replace the unexpired term of Jim Rich who resigned
effective July 31, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 70

Action: TABLED

14.  Consider holding a (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government
Code Section § 551.0725 regarding a contract being negotiated and
finding that deliberation in open meeting would have a detrimental effect
on the position of the Commissioner’s Court in negotiations with a third
person.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the Julie Rogers
“Gift of Life” Program 2015 Ovarian & Breast Cancer Awareness
Months.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

16. Consider and possibly approve, receive, and file updated Jefferson
County Texas Governmental 457(b) Plan Loan Procedures.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 82

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

17. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
the Auto Theft Task Force Grant for FY2016, which is a continuation of
a joint application with law enforcement agencies from the cities of
Beaumont and Port Arthur, and Jefferson, Orange, Hardin, and Jasper
Counties.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 147

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent

 

 

1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor, Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

August 17, 2015 
 

Request for Statements of Qualification (RFQ 15-020/JW) 
Real Estate Brokerage Services for Jefferson County 

 

Dear Vendors: 
 

You are invited to submit a statement of qualifications in accordance with the attached document, RFQ 
15-020/JW.  Jefferson County is requesting statements of qualifications from Real Estate Brokerage Firms.  
 

All interested individuals and firms should obtain a “Request for Qualifications” packet from the Jefferson 
County website at: http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/main.htm 
 

All submittals shall be evaluated by a Review/Selection Committee.  The Review/Selection Committee will 
evaluate submissions to this request and select the firm most qualified, responsive and experienced. 
 

All responses shall be submitted with an original and three (3) hard copies, to the Jefferson County 
Purchasing Department, 1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor, Beaumont, Texas 77701, no later than 11:00 am 
CDT, September 22, 2015. Jefferson County does not accept responses submitted electronically.  
Responses will be publicly opened and the names of responding firms will be read aloud in the Jefferson 
County Commissioners’ Courtroom at the time and date below.  Statements of Qualifications received after 
that time will be considered late and will be returned unopened. Inquires shall be directed in writing to: 
Jamey West, Assistant Purchasing Agent via fax 409-835-8456 or e-mail at:  jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us  
 

REQUEST NAME: Real Estate Brokerage Services for Jefferson County 
REQUEST NO. : RFQ 15-020/JW 
DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 am CDT, Tuesday, September 22, 2015 
MAIL OR DELIVER TO:   Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
          1001 Pearl Street (3rd Floor) 
          Beaumont, TX 77701 
 

Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises to participate in the bidding process. 
Jefferson County does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age or 
disability in employment or the provisions of services. Individuals requiring special accommodations are 
requested to contact our office at 409-835-8593 to make arrangements no later than seven (7) calendar 
days prior to the submittal deadline.  Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 
proposals, to waive technicalities and to take whatever action is in the best interest of Jefferson County. 
 

We look forward to your active participation in this solicitation. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Deborah L. Clark 
Purchasing Agent 
 
Published: Beaumont Enterprise and Port Arthur News:  August 19th & August 26th, 2015 
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Request for Statements of Qualification (RFQ 15-020/JW) 
Real Estate Brokerage Services for Jefferson County 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Section 1.  Introduction and Purpose: 

Jefferson County is requesting statements of qualifications and experience from all interested Real Estate 
Brokerage Firms desiring to provide professional Real Estate Brokerage services for the County as the 
need for these services arises.  The range of services to provide will be broad and will involve varied land 
and building properties located in Jefferson County, Texas. 

This RFQ will be utilized to engage firms for future, undefined projects and an indefinite quantity of Real 
Estate Brokerage services as need arises. 

Work provided by the firms under this RFQ will be negotiated at a percentage commission rate, a fixed sum 
per project, or at an hourly rate.  A contract will be signed for individual projects, depending on the type of 
project and cost of the work. 

 

Section 2.  Procedure 

Firms are encouraged to submit statements of qualifications and experience to be kept on file in the 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department.  For a given project, the responsible Jefferson County 
department head will appoint a selection committee, which will evaluate responses and select, in order of 
preference, a short list of at least three firms.  Responses will be ranked on the basis of demonstrated 
experience, competence, and qualifications.  Fees, price, work hours, or any other cost information will not 
be considered in the development of the short list. 

Jefferson County will then enter into negotiations with the highest qualified firm. The negotiations will first 
establish the scope, terms and conditions, and time limits for the proposed contract.  Once agreement is 
reached between Jefferson County and the selected firm, the County will request a fee proposal from the 
firm.  If agreement is reached, the County will retain the firm and enter into a written contract with it.  If an 
agreement cannot be negotiated with the selected firm, the County will then enter into negotiations with the 
next most qualified firm.  This procedure will continue until agreement is reached and a contract is 
produced.  If the County cannot negotiate an agreement, the procedure will be terminated. 

 

Section 3.  Selection Committee 

Because of the diversity of the departments and activities of the County, the responsible department head 
will appoint the selection committee for a given project.  The department head will appoint a chairperson 
and no less than two (2) other members for the committee.  Typically, the committee will consist of at least 
one professional in the task required, a person knowledgeable about procurement practices, and either a 
representative of the department requesting the project, or the department executing the project.  However, 
this structure is not binding.  Other members may be appointed as necessary and appropriate, but the total 
number of persons on the selection committee shall not exceed four (4) persons.  Committee appointments 
shall be in writing and shall briefly describe the scope of the project and, if necessary, the primary 
disciplines required to accomplish the project, in order to assist the committee in developing a list of firms 
that might best accomplish the work required.  Committee membership and project requirements will vary 
from project to project; therefore, a firm rated number one for one project could very well not even be rated 
for another. 
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Section 4.  Real Estate’s Brokerage Firm’s Services 

A.  A description of services that may be utilized under this RFQ includes: 

     1.  Represent the County and conduct negotiations at the seller’s agent in the sale of County real estate. 

     2.  Represent the County and conduct negotiations as the owner’s agent in the lease of County real estate. 

     3.  Perform market analyses as needed. 

     4.  Development and implement marketing strategies to sale or lease County real estate. 

     5.  Represent the County and conduct negotiations as the leaser’s agent for the lease of real estate. 

     6.  Regularly consult with the Jefferson County Purchasing Department regarding real estate projects. 

     7.  Handle all other activities and services that are customarily associated with residential and land real  
          transactions.                                                                                                                                                                 
 

     8.  No-subcontracting will be allowed under this RFQ.  
 
 

Section 5.  Laws and Regulations 

A.  The Real Estate Brokerage Firm(s) must comply with all laws, ordinances, and rules and regulations which 
govern the work specified in this contract. 

 

Section 6. Insurance 

The contractor (Real Estate Brokerage Firm) shall, at all times during the term of this contract, maintain 
insurance coverages with not less than the type and requirements shown below.  Such insurance is to be 
provided at the sole cost of the contractor.  These requirements do not establish limits of the contractor’s 
liability. 

All policies of insurance shall waive all rights of subrogation against the County, its officers, employees 
and agents. 

Contractor shall furnish Jefferson County with Certificate of Insurance naming Jefferson County 
as additional insured. 

All insurance must be written by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

Minimum Insurance Requirements 

Public Liability                                                                        $1,000,000.00 
 
Excess Liability                                                                      $1,000,000.00 
 
Property Insurance (policy below that is applicable to this project): 
      Improvements & Betterments Policy: Improvements/Remodeling (for Lease Tenants) 
      Builder’s Risk Policy: Structural Coverage for Construction Projects 
      Installation Floater Policy: Improvements/Alterations to Existing Structure 
 

Workers’ Compensation                            Statutory Coverage (see Section 7) 
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Section 7. Workers’ Compensation Insurance 
 

7.1 Definitions: 

7.1.1 Certificate of coverage (“Certificate”) – A copy of a certificate of insurance, a certificate of 
authority to self-insure issued by the commission, or a coverage agreement, DWC-81, DWC-82, 
DWC-83, or DWC-84 showing statutory workers’ compensation insurance coverage for the 
person’s or entity’s employees providing services on a project, for the duration of the project. 

7.1.2 Duration of the project – Includes the time from the beginning of the work on the project until the 
contractor’s/person’s work on the project has been completed and accepted by the governmental 
entity. 

7.2 The Contractor shall provide coverage, based on proper reporting of classification code and payroll amounts 
and filing any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 
401.011(44) for all employees of the contractor providing services on the project, for the duration of the 
project. 

7.3 The Contractor must provide a certificate of coverage to the governmental entity prior to being awarded the 
contract – refer to Section 6 above. 

7.4 If the coverage period shown on the Contractor’s current certificate of coverage ends during the duration of 
the project, the Contractor must, prior to the end of the coverage period, file a new certificate of coverage with 
the governmental entity showing that coverage has been extended. 

7.5 The Contractor shall obtain from each person providing services on a project, and provide to the governmental 
entity: 

7.5.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to that person beginning work on the project, so the governmental 
entity will have on file certificates of coverage showing coverage for all persons providing services 
on the project; and 

7.5.2 No later than seven (7) days after receipt by the Contractor, a new certificate of coverage showing 
extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate ends during the 
duration of the project. 

7.6 The Contractor shall retain all required certificates of coverage for the duration of the project and for one (1) 
year thereafter. 

7.7 The Contractor shall notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within ten 
(10) days after the contractor knew or should have known, of any change that materially affects the provision 
of coverage of any person providing services on the project. 

7.8 The Contractor shall post on each project site a notice, in the text, form and manner prescribed by the Texas 
Department of Workers’ Compensation, informing all persons providing services on the project that they are 
required to be covered, and stating how a person may verify coverage and report lack of coverage. 

7.9 The Contractor shall contractually require each person with whom it contracts to provide services on a project 
to: 

7.9.1 Provide coverage, based on reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts and filing of any 
coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 
401.011(44) for all its employees providing services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

7.9.2 Provide to the Contractor, prior to that person beginning work on the project a certificate of 
coverage showing that coverage is being provided for all employees of the person providing 
services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

7.9.3 Provide the Contractor, prior to the end of coverage period, a new certificate of coverage showing 
extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of coverage ends 
during the duration of the project. 

7.9.4 Obtain from each person with whom it contracts, and provide to the Contractor: 

7.9.4.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to the other person beginning work on the project; and 
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Section 7. Workers’ Compensation Insurance (Continued) 
 

7.9.4.2 the coverage period, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of a new 
certificate of coverage showing extension of coverage, prior to the end of coverage 
ends during the duration of the project. 

7.9.5 Retain all required certificates of coverage on file for the duration of the project and for one (1) 
year thereafter. 

7.9.6 Notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within ten (10) days 
after the person knew or should have known, of any change that materially affects the provision of 
coverage of any person providing services on the project; and 

7.9.7 Contractually require each person with whom it contracts to perform as required by paragraphs 
7.1. – 7.7., with the certificates of coverage to be provided to the person for whom they are 
providing services. 

7.10 By signing this contract or providing or causing to be provided a certificate of coverage, the Contractor is 
representing to the governmental entity that all employees of the contractor who will provide services of the 
project will be covered by workers’ compensation coverage for the duration of the project, that the coverage 
will be based on proper reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts, and that all coverage 
agreements will be filed with the appropriate insurance carrier or, in the case of a self-insured, with the 
commission’s Division of Self-Insurance Regulation.  Providing false or misleading information may subject the 
contractor to administrative penalties, criminal penalties, civil penalties, or other civil actions. 

7.11 The Contractor’s failure to comply with any of these provisions is a breach of contract by the Contractor which 
entitles the governmental entity to declare the contract void if the Contractor does not remedy the breach 
within ten (10) days after receipt of notice of breach from the governmental entity. 

 

Section 8.  Qualifications Statement Requirements 

Firms desiring to be considered for Real Estate Brokerage Services for Jefferson County are required to 
submit a Statement of Qualifications and Experience in order to be considered for contracts under this 
procedure. Only firms with statements on file with the County will be evaluated.  The statement should 
contain, as a minimum, the following: 

1.    Name of the firm wishing to contract with the County. 

2.   Firm’s local address. 

3.   Firm’s corporate or main office address. 

4.   Number of years the firm has been in business. 

5.   Names, qualifications, and experience of professional staff who would be assigned to Jefferson               
……….County. 

6. Firm’s organization chart. 

7.   Biographies or resumes, including home office location and other relevant information, for each key 
staff member likely to be assigned to a project.  

8.      Names, titles, address, and telephone numbers of persons who are authorized to negotiate for and 
contractually bind the firm.  One of these persons should sign the response. A contact must be 
named for addressing questions generated during the evaluation process. 

9.  A description of representative work accomplished for all jobs within the past three (3) years. 
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Section 8.  Qualifications Statement Requirements  (Continued) 

 

10. Evidence of Real Estate License in the State of Texas for each Broker or agent who could be 
assigned to the Jefferson County Account. 

11. Evidence that the Broker(s) and each agent completed the Texas Real Estate Commission 
Mandatory Education for Brokers and Agents Salesman License Renewal. 

12. Evidence that the Broker is a member of a Residential Multiple Listing Services.   Please provide the 
name and location of the Multiple Listing Service (MLS) for which your firm belongs to; as well as a 
description of the geographic areas covered by the MLS. 

13. Provide a detailed summary of the firm’s experience in providing the kinds of services specified in 
this RFQ to governmental entities. 

14. Summarize the firm’s expertise in selling and acquiring properties for public entities through both 
purchase and lease. 

15.    Describe reasons why the firm would be uniquely qualified to provide Real Estate Brokerage 
services to Jefferson County. 

16.  Describe any unique services offered by your firm.  

17.     Provide the firm’s volume of sales for the past three (3) years.  

18. A list of references, other than Jefferson County, who have contracted the types of work the firm, is 
offering to perform.  A reference form is included on Page 8 of this package. 

 

Section 9.  Additional Information 

1.       Provide a listing of all current litigation(s), outstanding judgements and liens affecting the firm. 

2.       Provide a listing of Disciplinary Actions, License Suspensions or actions to revoke a Broker’s or 
          Salespersons’ License through the Texas Real Estate Commission. 
 
3.       Vendor Registration: SAM (System for Award Management).  Vendors doing business with   
          Jefferson County are required to be registered with The System for Award Management (SAM), with  
          an “active” status.   The System for Award Management (SAM) is the Official U.S. Government  
          system that consolidated the capabilities of CCR/FedReg, ORCA, and EPLS.  There is NO fee to     
          register for this site.                                                                                                                                         
          Entities may register at no cost directly from the SAM website at: https://www.sam.gov 
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Section 10.  Terms and Conditions 

1.       Jefferson County reserves the right to request clarification of information submitted and to request 
          additional information of one or more applicants. 
 
2.       Any agreement or contract resulting from this RFQ shall be on forms approved by Jefferson County and      
          shall contain, at minimum, applicable provisions of this document.  Jefferson County reserves the right  
          to reject any agreement that does not conform to this document and any County requirements and  
          contracts. 
 
3.       The Real Estate Broker shall not assign any interest in the contract and shall not transfer any interest in  
          the same without prior written consent of the County. 
  
4.       No reports, information, or data given to or prepared by the Real Estate Broker under contract shall be  
          made available to any individual or organization by the Real Estate Broker without the prior written  
          approval of the County. 
 
5.       The selected Real Estate Broker will be required to enter into a listing agreement or other appropriate 
          contract agreement with the County.  
 
 

Section 11.  Historically Underutilized Business Program 

Jefferson County is committed to the development of the business community and minority involvement.         
The Jefferson County Historically Underutilized Business Program, known as the HUB shall demonstrate the 
effectiveness in contributing to the growth of small business through innovation and expanding opportunities 
to minority and woman-owned businesses. The Jefferson County Historically Underutilized Business 
Program’s overall goal is to award at least twenty percent (20%) of all professional services agreements (over 
$25,000 per agreement) to qualified minority business enterprises each year and ten percent (10%) for 
construction contracts exceeding $50,000.00.    

The Contractor must document its good faith efforts toward meeting certified minority and women-owned 
business enterprise utilization plans. 
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Section 12.  Rating Criteria 

The committee selected for a specific project will select a firm or firms for the work required.  Firms will be 
evaluated using the following criteria. 
 
Based upon a 20-point scale: 
 

1. Responsiveness ( 2 ) possible points 
a. Requested information is included and thoroughness of response. 
b. Clarity and brevity of response. 

 
2. Staffing Plan ( 6 ) possible points 

a. Qualifications of key personnel adequate for assignment. 
b. Experience and qualifications of Broker adequate for the assignment. 

 
3. Firm’s Capability to Provide the Services  ( 6 ) points 

a. Services the geographic area of Jefferson County 
b. Geographic areas of Specialization in Jefferson County 
c. Has provided services to other governmental agencies. 
d. Unique qualifications of the firm. 
e. Belongs to Multiple Listing Service (MLS) that serves the Jefferson County area. 

 
4. Insurance, Education, and Licensing  ( 4 ) points 

a. Meets minimum insurance requirements. 
b. Broker and Agents must meet mandatory education requirements of the Texas Real Estate 

Commission. 
c. Firm, it’s Broker, and Agents are in good standing with the Texas Real Estate Commission. 

 
5. References  ( 2 ) points 

 
 
 
 

Submission Requirements 

One original and three (3) hard copies, of the qualifications statements shall be mailed or delivered to: 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
Attn:  Deborah L. Clark, Jefferson County Purchasing Agent 

All submissions must be received by 11:00 am CDT, Tuesday, September 22, 2015.    
Late submissions will not be accepted. 

Please direct questions to Jamey West, Assistant Purchasing Agent at (409) 835-8593, or e-mail at: 
jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us  
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VENDOR REFERENCES 
 
Please list at least three (3) companies or governmental agencies (preferably a municipality) where the 
same or similar products and/or services as contained in this specification package were recently provided. 
 

THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. 
 

REFERENCE ONE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Contract Period:  Scope of Work:  
 

REFERENCE TWO 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Contract Period:  Scope of Work:  
 

REFERENCE THREE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Contract Period:  Scope of Work:  
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SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

 
By submitting a response to this solicitation, the undersigned certifies that at the time of submission, he/she 
is not on the Federal Government’s list of suspended, ineligible, or debarred contractors.  In the event of 
placement on the list between the time of bid/proposal submission and time of award, the undersigned will 
notify the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent.  Failure to do so may result in terminating a contract for 
default. 
 
The undersigned affirms that they are duly authorized to execute the contract, that this company, 
corporation, firm, partnership or individual has not prepared this bid in collusion with any other bidder, and 
that the contents of this bid as to prices, terms or conditions of said bid have not been communicated by the 
undersigned nor by any employee or agent to any other bidder or to any other person(s) engaged in this 
type of business prior to the official opening of this bid.  And further, that neither the bidder nor their 
employees nor agents have been for the past six (6) months directly nor indirectly concerned in any pool or 
agreement or combination to control the price of goods or services on, nor to influence any person to bid or 
not to bid thereon. 
 

   
Firm (Entity Name)  Signature 

 
 

  

Street & Mailing Address  Print Name 
 
 

  

City, State & Zip  Date Signed 
 
 

  

Telephone Number  Fax Number 
 
 

  

E-mail Address   
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QED                             Airport & Aviation Consultants 

 

58 Laurel Oak Road                                                                      Telephone / Facsimile 904-310-6220 
Amelia Island, Florida  32034  U.S.A.                                         E-mail:  QEDron@aol.com  

 
 
July 20, 2015 
 
Ms. Megan Landry 
Jack Brooks Regional Airport 
5000 Jerry Ware Drive, Suite 100      Via Electronic Mail 
Beaumont, Texas  77705      mlandry@co.jefferson.tx.us 
 
Re:  Independent Fee Estimate 
 
Dear Ms. Landry: 
 
QED is pleased to submit this proposal to prepare the independent fee estimate for the 
reconstruction of Taxiway A as detailed in the scope of services prepared by your consultant, 
Garver Engineers.  
 
Our independent fee estimate will be based on the scope of services as prepared by your 
consultant.  We will prepare spreadsheets that identify the hours required by classification of 
personnel and an allowance for expenses as presented in the scope of services. Hourly rates 
that we typically apply when budgeting our projects will be used to develop the lump sum fees.  
Project expenses will also consider relevant travel expenses based on the location of the 
consultant and subconsultants.  The spreadsheets and accompanying narrative, as applicable, 
will constitute the deliverables for our services and be provided electronically. 
 
During the course of our analysis, it may be necessary to clarify or otherwise discuss the intent 
of a specific project activity.  These discussions will be accommodated via telephone 
conferences; no travel to the Airport site or other locations is provided for in the preparation of 
the independent fee estimates.  We anticipate providing our deliverables within 10 business 
days of your notice to proceed.  In the event that additional discussions and/or revisions are 
required after submittal of our independent fee estimates, these will be performed pursuant to 
the terms of a new agreement.  Our proposal for the independent fee estimate is a lump sum 
fee of $6,880. 
 
We will invoice for our services upon presentation of our deliverables and payment in full is 
due within 10 calendar days of receipt.  If the above is acceptable, please have a duly 
authorized official sign below and return a copy of this letter agreement to us, or alternatively, 
please provide a purchase order in accordance with your standard contracting procedures.  
Should you require further information or materials, please let us know. 
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MEMO

To:

From:

Date:

RE:

Ms. Fran Lee, Auditing

Commissioner Everette Alfred,

August 13,2015

Transfer Funds

Please transfer $32,000 from account # 114-0402-431.10-28 (Laborers) into account # 114-0405-431.40-
18 (Road Machinery) for additional cost of the following equipment repairs:

o Repairs toD-2 Motor Grader costing $20,000

o Repairs to F-8 Packer costing $2,700.

Please also transfer $3n000 from account # 114-0402-431.10-28 (Laborers) into account # 114-0406-
431.30-15 (Cement, Concrete, Etc) for additional cost of materials to resolve drainage issues on Frint
Road.

Thank you.

EA/nr
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               318.65     410771
                                                                           318.65**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             19.89     410677
ENTERGY                                               932.55     410715
MUNRO'S                                                33.00     410736
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  28.00     410756
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     410796
PAUL TRUAX                                             22.48     410831
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            7,028.99     410834
GOLDEN TRIANGLE GLASS CO                              682.79     410860
                                                                         8,778.24**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                      15,504.68     410682
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     132.09     410696
ENTERGY                                               824.69     410715
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     410736
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                95.98     410739
FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                    298.00     410746
AT&T                                                   92.49     410757
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     410760
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              611.84     410834
                                                                        17,620.93**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.76     410693
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   138.32     410706
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.56     410760
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             85.46     410762
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     152.34     410811
WINDSTREAM                                             47.47     410832
                                                                           516.91**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         219.45     410673
ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   106.83     410676
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               38.24     410691
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 46.50     410699
M&D SUPPLY                                            142.92     410732
MUNRO'S                                                69.85     410736
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         183.30     410754
SOILEAU PRINTING, INC.                                 50.00     410755
AT&T                                                   75.90     410757
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     410801
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            4,973.59     410834
ON TIME TIRE                                           69.00     410875
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                                73.75     410895
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             160.44     410905
                                                                         6,537.97**
ENGINEERING FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     410760
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      249.40     410792
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.74     410796
                                                                           295.39**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,795.49     410715
JIFFY TROPHIES                                         14.00     410728
                                                                         1,809.49**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   208.10     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          743.56     410796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.35     410797
                                                                           958.01*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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                                    08-17-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.46     410796
                                                                            56.71*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.99     410796
                                                                            65.93*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          103.96     410738
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          413.88     410796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.31     410797
                                                                           565.15*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     410711
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        250.00     410723
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  564.94     410727
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.15     410796
                                                                         1,060.34*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.07     410796
                                                                            38.85*
COUNTY TREASURER

FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                    128.00     410747
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          162.73     410796
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           453.98*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          219.99     410738
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,012.98     410740
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   314.11     410760
                                                                         1,547.08*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.35     410796
                                                                            53.60*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,484.37     410684
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  150.00     410727
DAVID J. KNIGHT                                        42.14     410730
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            191.75     410763
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     5,400.00     410765
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,704.45     410780
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     410792
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     410794
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   1,292.49     410810
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  251.00     410859
                                                                        13,255.12*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           58.85     410738
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     410760
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             87.51     410782
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        656.40     410801
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                      279.21     410852
PCM-G                                               4,000.00     410853
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  240.00     410859
                                                                         5,382.91*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          113.33     410796
                                                                           143.45*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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M&D SUPPLY                                               .44     410732
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
CAROLYN GUIDRY                                         64.00     410826
                                                                            94.56*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          171.98     410738
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   261.30     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          269.30     410796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.72     410797
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  480.00     410859
                                                                         1,186.30*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          381.18     410738
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.52     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          215.52     410796
                                                                           648.22*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                            5.93     410738
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     410766
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     410767
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.35     410796
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                    600.00     410807
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,870.03     410867
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,333.00     410873
                                                                        11,154.09*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
                                                                            31.78*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .90     410796
                                                                            31.02*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.08     410796
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            54.00     410798
                                                                            86.20*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
                                                                            31.78*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       2,775.00     410678
DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  6,000.00     410686
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      2,047.48     410772
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          114.88     410796
ANTOINETTE BRADLEY                                    800.00     410815
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   5,137.50     410818
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                3,002.43     410867
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     410868
                                                                        20,677.29*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        525.00     410681
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               700.00     410690
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    700.00     410703
TERRENCE HOLMES                                        75.00     410720
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     410726
ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     410745
RANDY SHELTON                                       1,292.85     410752
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     410798
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       700.00     410802
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     410840
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     410866
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                       75.00     410892
                                                                         5,195.85*
317TH DISTRICT COURT
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     410796
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,278.33     410822
                                                                         2,310.60*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.32     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.59     410796
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           224.91*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           150.12*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  297.90     410727
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           417.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   75.90     410757
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     410760
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     609.00     410803
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           847.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.90     410796
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           184.02*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  148.20     410727
US POSTAL SERVICE                                   4,340.00     410804
DENISE ROCCAFORTE                                      69.69     410838
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
STACEY VIDRINE                                         58.08     410893
                                                                         4,735.97*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          210.69     410797
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           330.69*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     410724
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     410768
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     410796
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            47.00     410798
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           48.15     410799
                                                                           401.10*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CHARLES ROJAS                                         800.00     410783
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.88     410796
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     410818
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     410857
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     410859
JARED GILTHORPE                                       300.00     410894
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     410898
                                                                         1,932.88*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     410700
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            250.00     410705
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       350.00     410720
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     410725
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   112.32     410760
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     410783
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JOHN D WEST                                           350.00     410785
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.58     410796
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     410859
THE PARKER LAW FIRM                                   250.00     410861
                                                                         1,801.26*
COURT MASTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .97     410796
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     410798
                                                                            96.68*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  22.85     410756
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.16     410796
                                                                            57.13*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   136.39     410760
                                                                           136.39*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 48.97     410709
ENTERGY                                             1,025.72     410715
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  35.75     410729
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     410734
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,050.00     410735
SCANTRON CORPORATION                                  579.00     410751
AT&T                                                  123.48     410757
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   279.27     410760
TTPOA                                                 200.00     410764
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            551.51     410782
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,413.08     410796
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     410805
FIVE STAR FEED                                         49.50     410813
CODE BLUE                                             457.00     410817
RITA HURT                                             550.00     410872
X-TREME POWDER COATING                                300.00     410910
                                                                         6,767.23*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                      63.80     410710
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  166.41     410727
OFFICE DEPOT                                           26.00     410738
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     410756
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     410760
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               144.00     410862
ALL BUSINESS MACHINES INC                             177.34     410899
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               247.78     410903
                                                                           947.94*
JAIL - NO. 2

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            176.84     410677
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  544.80     410685
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               39.49     410687
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         13.00     410692
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       82.14     410708
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         668.58     410719
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                    47.05     410731
M&D SUPPLY                                             42.80     410732
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     410734
OFFICE DEPOT                                          712.96     410738
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         139.00     410742
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         88.95     410748
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,131.00     410750
AT&T                                                1,351.82     410757
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   522.75     410760
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         316.30     410776
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     410777
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              29.56     410806
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     473.11     410811
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    325.00     410825
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   973.10     410858
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     36,250.50     410863
DRAGONFLY INTERPRETING SERVICES                        55.00     410877
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,394.00     410882
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,768.00     410883
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     410884
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    263.03     410886
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   281.00     410896
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  1,139.55     410907
                                                                        51,027.33*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          550.00     410713
ELAINE MADOLE                                          52.32     410733
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    91.06     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.95     410796
SHANNA CITIZEN                                        138.00     410808
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       103.50     410830
KESHA NIXON                                           163.88     410833
NISHA AMIN                                          1,600.00     410841
RASHUNDA FLETCHER                                     232.88     410845
DURWARD MINOR                                         200.68     410887
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       404.80     410904
CLINEECIA TROTTY                                      221.95     410906
                                                                         3,788.02*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

OAK FARM DAIRY                                        153.00     410781
FLOWERS FOODS                                          81.48     410816
SOUTHERN FOLGER DETENTION EQUIPMENT                 7,726.02     410846
KAREN ROBERTS                                         300.00     410851
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               424.42     410903
                                                                         8,684.92*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.39     410796
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           154.39*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

COTTON CARGO                                          189.50     410702
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               156.00     410800
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           465.50*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   37.95     410757
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     410901
                                                                           107.95*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.16     410796
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           163.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

MIKE SMITH ENTERPRISES                                500.00     410836
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           620.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
                                                                           120.00*
COUNTY MORGUE

FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         41,250.00     410874
                                                                        41,250.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                      101.92     410674
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     410760
BARBARA EVANS                                         430.68     410847
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M J EBELING                                           106.38     410880
                                                                           699.92*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     410697
MUNRO'S                                                63.43     410736
OFFICE DEPOT                                          185.00     410738
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       549.78     410744
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     410760
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     410773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.09     410796
ASHANTI BASSETT                                         6.90     410828
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      86.40     410878
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                88.32     410903
                                                                         6,190.44*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     410689
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     410698
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               392.10     410701
ENTERGY                                               113.77     410718
OFFICE DEPOT                                          539.97     410738
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    73.37     410760
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     410773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          222.35     410797
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                      27.54     410812
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                81.48     410903
                                                                         8,502.16*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                84.90     410903
                                                                           115.02*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            577.00     410704
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   966.70     410805
                                                                         1,543.70*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             3,543.81     410885
                                                                         3,543.81*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        75.00     410672
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                  27.66     410675
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   110.21     410712
M&D SUPPLY                                            563.67     410732
OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.64     410738
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         78.45     410748
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         156.81     410753
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     410777
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    92.95     410854
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     410871
                                                                         2,180.21*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             5,740.70     410715
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    61.90     410760
                                                                         5,802.60*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.54     410694
ENTERGY                                             3,294.87     410715
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     410774
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    16.95     410902
                                                                         3,395.27*
SERVICE CENTER
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ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     198.00     410679
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   347.80     410721
M&D SUPPLY                                             56.38     410732
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  36.61     410743
AT&T                                                   61.66     410757
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,918.28     410770
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                    32.95     410778
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     410787
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     410788
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     410789
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     410790
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     410791
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      408.48     410821
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     410855
                                                                         4,150.01*
VETERANS SERVICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    74.49     410760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.24     410796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          104.53     410797
HILARY GUEST                                          123.94     410809
                                                                           309.20*
                                                                       226,874.38**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              35.40     410680
ENTERGY                                               665.92     410715
MUNRO'S                                               109.15     410736
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     410760
                                                                           840.59**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  198.00     410727
                                                                           198.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
                                                                            31.78**
GRT N MENTAL HEALTH SVCS

CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        4,591.41     410891
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     4,588.00     410900
                                                                         9,179.41**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

HAYS COUNTY                                         4,340.00     410779
BI INCORPORATED                                     1,656.50     410784
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   4,510.00     410843
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                       200.00     410900
                                                                        10,706.50**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

PEGASUS SCHOOL                                      4,591.41     410741
HAYS COUNTY                                         3,255.00     410779
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     9,176.00     410900
                                                                        17,022.41**
IV-E FOSTER CARE

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       59.10     410792
                                                                            59.10**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,837.74     410722
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  838.83     410727
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     340.00     410761
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          117.28     410796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          189.43     410797
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     410859
JCCSC                                                  88.00     410865
PRINTMAILPRO.COM                                      262.20     410876
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               184.08     410903
                                                                         3,977.56**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       82.50     410708
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     410760
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     253.80     410823
                                                                           368.08**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     410760
                                                                            47.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     410760
                                                                            47.38**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

TEXAS COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT                   625.00     410842
                                                                           625.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

DATALOGICS INC                                     12,500.00     410908
                                                                        12,500.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     410801
                                                                           328.20**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

AERIAL ACCESS EQUIPMENT                             8,801.60     410835
JESSIE DAVIS                                           91.43     410844
TRINITY MECHANICAL LLC                              4,369.50     410913
                                                                        13,262.53**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    86.50     410760
                                                                            86.50**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TRINITY MECHANICAL LLC                              7,867.08     410913
                                                                         7,867.08**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     844.78     410695
THE EXAMINER                                          200.00     410707
FED EX                                                141.62     410709
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   134.42     410712
ENTERGY                                             4,224.21     410716
ENTERGY                                             9,748.68     410717
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        14.50     410737
OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.14     410738
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                46.20     410739
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        410.94     410748
SAMPSON STEEL CORP.                                    26.90     410749
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 283.11     410750
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    72.83     410760
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             10.00     410769
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              738.59     410775
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   13,281.47     410786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.74     410796
CBA LIGHTING & CONTROLS                               991.10     410820
DISH NETWORK                                           90.62     410837
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                          1,919.09     410839
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            706.36     410848
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     734.75     410850
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  97.70     410855
ALL INDUSTRIES, INC.                               13,600.00     410869
MOWERS TRACTORS INC                                   655.96     410870
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      180.16     410879
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     57.61     410881
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     410888
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         73,513.92     410897
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   184.85     410902
                                                                       127,398.47**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         20,128.09     410827
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,926.52     410829
CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,568.24     410856
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     748.00     410864
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,365.00     410889
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           38,826.50     410890
                                                                       135,562.35**
SETEC FUND

BETCO SCAFFOLD CO., INC.                            4,831.00     410688
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               1,327.50     410814
ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        4,000.00     410819
                                                                        10,158.50**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

JOANNA SANCHEZ ALFARO                                 977.99     410911
HA PENNY NGUYEN AND HER ATTORNEYS                 245,000.00     410912
                                                                       245,977.99**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,155.67     410824
                                                                         7,155.67**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                 55.73     410683
DART AEROSPACE LTD                                  1,719.50     410909
                                                                         1,775.23**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,136.00     410643
CLEAT                                                 324.00     410644
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,545.84     410645
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                       1,465.00     410646
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              300.00     410647
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,240.00     410648
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,029.92     410649
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 426,541.87     410650
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     410651
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,639,562.55     410652
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                648,965.29     410653
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                              110.61     410654
MONY/MLOA                                             211.74     410655
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,078.61     410656
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.77     410657
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  620,526.27     410658
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,781.65     410659
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,682.88     410660
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,005.03     410661
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        61,082.22     410662
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      53,202.24     410663
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     410664
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     410665
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     410666
ECMC                                                    2.50     410667
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     410668
JOHN TALTON                                         2,367.69     410669
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     410670
COLLEGE ASIST                                         162.54     410671
                                                                     3,515,585.89**
ORCA - IKE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,610.00     410727
                                                                         1,610.00**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               499.91     410715
AT&T                                                   81.26     410757
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     410793
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               7,510.75     410849
                                                                         8,623.78**
                                                                     4,393,747.34***
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Special, August 17, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 17, 2015
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